## RESOLUTION NO. R 015 86

ENDORSING PROJECTS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE STATE OF DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, DIVISION OF HOUSING FOR FUNDING FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND AUTHORIZING JOSEPH T. CONAWAY, COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR, TO SUBMIT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, the Sussex County Council resolves to apply for Community Development funds from the State of Delaware Division of Housing in accordance with appropriate regulations governing Community Development Block Grants State of Delaware Program for Block Grants as contained in (Sections 570.488-499 24 CFR U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development); and

WHEREAS, Sussex County has met the application requirements of (Section II. A.2. Delaware Community Development Block Grant Program policies and Procedures) Citizen Participation requirements; and

WHEREAS, Sussex County is eligible to submit applications for such grants through the State of Delaware Department of Housing as stated in the policies and procedures manual dated March 26, 1986 of the Delaware Community Development Block Grant Program in the earmarked amount of \$200,000 each grant,

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sussex County Council that after holding public reviews and a public hearing on the projects to be included in these applications to the State of Delaware Division of Housing for Community Development funds, endorses the following projects:

APPLICATION No. 1, On behalf of:

Town of Ellendale
Housing Rehabilitation \$ 75,000

Town of Frankford
Streets and Sidewalks \$ 49,500

City of Lewes
Housing Rehabilitation \$ 75,000

## APPLICATION No. 2, Unincorporated:

West Rehoboth Housing Rehabilitation

\$100,000

Coverdale Crossroads Housing Rehabilitation

\$100,000

ADMINISTRATION:

\$ 59,098

; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Sussex County Council that Joseph T. Conaway, County Administrator, is authorized to submit the above mentioned projects to the State of Delaware Division of Housing for funding.

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF RESOLUTION NO. R 015 86 PASSED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUSSEX COUNTY ON THE 13TH DAY OF MAY, 1986.

EMOGENE P. ELLIS

CLERK OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL